FORWARDING LETTER
Subject: Tender No. SSG3602L24 dated 29.05.2023 for procurement of 8.1/2” Rock Bits
(beyond 3000M).
Dear Sir/Madam,
1.0 OIL INDIA LIMITED (OIL) is a premier National Oil Company engaged in the business
of Exploration, Production and Transportation of Crude Oil and Natural gas. A
Navratna Company under the Ministry of Petroleum and Natural gas, Government of
India (GOI), with its Headquarters at Duliajan, Assam. Duliajan is connected by Air

05037989
ROCK BIT, SIZE 8.1/2”, IADC 2-1-7, 3000(+)
MAKER'S TYPE DESIGNATION – APPROXIMATE
EQUIVALENT
I.A.D.C.: 2-1-7
Hughes: JG4
Security: M44NGF
Bit Size: 215.9 mm (8.1/2")
Pin Size: 114.3 mm (4.1/2") API Regular
Nozzles:
18/32”: 15 Sets
20/32”: 05 Sets
 (1 Set = 3 Nozzles)
15 NO
BB:  PRE-BID CONFERENCE:
1.0 Not Applicable.
ANNEXURE – B
AA:  TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
TECHNICAL EVALUATION MATRIX
(TO BE FILLED IN BY BIDDER DULY SIGNED)
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Clause
Number
DESCRIPTION
BIDDER’S
RESPONSE
[Complied /
Not Complied
/ Deviation /
Not
Applicable /
Remarks
(Specification
/ Parameter/
Confirmation
etc.)]
TO BE
FILLED BY
THE
BIDDER
Relevant
Location of
their Bid to
support the
remarks /
compliance
(Reference
Page 6 of 16
of
Document
name /
Serial
number /
Page
number of
bid for
documenta
ry
evidence)
10
05037989
ROCK BIT, SIZE 8.1/2”, IADC 2-
1-7, 3000(+)
ROCK BIT, MEDIUM FORMATION,
JET CIRCULATION, TRI CONE,
SEALED FRICTION BEARING, HEEL
ROW INSERT, MILLED TOOTH TYPE
BEARING API MONOGRAM AS PER
APISPEC.7
MAKER'S TYPE DESIGNATION –
APPROXIMATE EQUIVALENT
I.A.D.C.: 2-1-7
Hughes: JG4
Security: M44NGF
Bit Size: 215.9 mm (8.1/2")
Pin Size: 114.3 mm (4.1/2") API
Regular
Nozzles:
18/32”: 15 Sets
20/32”: 05 Sets
(1 Set = 3 Nozzles)
BB GENERAL NOTES FOR BIDDERS
1 Nil
BC SPECIAL NOTES FOR BIDDERS:
1.1 a) Manufacturer must have valid API
Spec. 7-1 Certificate and the same
is to be forwarded with the offer.
b) Literature/ Catalogue of the
products offered to be submitted
with the offer.
c) Bidder must provide information
about the specified Essential
Features of the Bit.
Page 7 of 16
1.2 Delivery Period: Bidders are
requested to quote their best delivery
period.
BD - COMMERCIAL CLAUSES:
1.0 Bids are invited online under SINGLE STAGE TWO BID SYSTEM. Bidders must
prepare the Techno-Commercial Bid (Unpriced) as well as the Priced Bid separately